

Gavin J. Rooney, Esq. - NJ Attorney ID No. 027781992
Joseph A. Fischetti, Esq. - NJ Attorney ID No. 014032010
Amy C. Gromek, Esq. - NJ Attorney ID No. 115562014
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973.597.2500
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
New Jersey Civil Justice Institute and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

ANNEMARIE MORGAN and TIFFANY
DEVER,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

SANFORD BROWN INSTITUTE, CAREER
EDUCATION CORPORATION, INC.,
MATTHEW DIACONT, GREG LNU,
SALVATORE COSTA, JANET YOUNG,
KRISTA HOLDEN, AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

Defendants/Respondents.

DOCKET NO. A-31-14 (075074)

ON PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION TO THE NEW
JERSEY SUPERIOR COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-452-13T4

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION
- CAMDEN COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: CAM-L-1898-13

CIVIL ACTION

SAT BELOW:

HON. MARIE LIHOTZ, P.J.A.D.
HON. RICHARD HOFFMAN, J.A.D.
HON. LOUIS MELONI, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On the Brief:

Gavin J. Rooney, Esq.
Joseph A. Fischetti, Esq.
Amy C. Gromek, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 I. NEW JERSEY'S TREATMENT OF PREDISPUTE AGREEMENTS
 TO ARBITRATE AS WAIVERS OF THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE
 IN COURT CONTRAVENES THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT
 AND UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT. 4

 A. New Jersey courts have viewed agreements to
 arbitrate with disfavor, as waivers of
 substantive rights. 4

 B. New Jersey's view of arbitration as a
 waiver of substantive rights contravenes
 the FAA and other federal precedent because
 it makes negative value judgments about
 arbitration that are impermissible under
 those authorities. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<u>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,</u> 133 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2304 (2013)	8
<u>Amir v. D'Agostino,</u> 328 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 141 (Ch. Div. 1998)	5
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</u> 131 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1740 (2011)	9, 10, 11
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.,</u> 219 <u>N.J.</u> 430 (2014)	5, 6, 7
<u>Barcon Assocs., Inc. v. Tri-County Asphalt Corp.,</u> 86 <u>N.J.</u> 179 (1981)	4, 5
<u>Christ Hosp. v. Dep't of Health and Senior Servs.,</u> 330 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 55 (App. Div. 2000)	5
<u>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,</u> 517 <u>U.S.</u> 681 (1996)	10
<u>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,</u> 534 <u>U.S.</u> 279 (2002)	8
<u>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs.,</u> <u>P.A.,</u> 168 <u>N.J.</u> 124 (2001)	5, 6, 7
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</u> 500 <u>U.S.</u> 20 (1991)	2, 4, 8
<u>Gras v. Assocs. First Capital Corp.,</u> 346 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 42 (App. Div. 2001)	7
<u>Grover v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,</u> 80 <u>N.J.</u> 221 (1979)	5
<u>Marchak v. Claridge Commons, Inc.,</u> 134 <u>N.J.</u> 275 (1993)	5, 8
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 <u>U.S.</u> 614 (1985)	12

<u>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,</u> 220 <u>N.J.</u> 265 (2015)	3
<u>NAACP of Camden Cnty. E. v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 421 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 404 (App. Div. 2011)	6, 7
<u>Perry v. Thomas,</u> 482 <u>U.S.</u> 483 (1987)	9, 12
<u>Preston v. Ferrer,</u> 552 <u>U.S.</u> 346 (2008)	9, 10
<u>Quigley v. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP,</u> 330 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 252 (App. Div. 2000)	4, 6, 8
<u>Red Bank Reg'l Educ. Ass'n v. Red Bank Reg'l High Sch. Bd.</u> <u>of Educ.,</u> 78 <u>N.J.</u> 122 (1978)	5
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</u> 417 <u>U.S.</u> 506 (1974)	10
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</u> 465 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1984)	9
<u>Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan,</u> 128 <u>N.J.</u> 427 (1992)	6
STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA")	passim
9 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 2	8, 9, 10, 11
